



09 November, 2012

The General Manager
Corporate Relations Department
BSE Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai – 400 001

The National Stock Exchange India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza
Bandra-Kurla Complex
Bandra (E)
Mumbai 400 051

Dear Sir,

**FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012**

The Board of Directors at their Meeting held today took on record and approved the Financial Results for the second quarter & half year ended September 30, 2012.

In compliance with Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, enclosed are the copies of the aforesaid results.

You are requested to take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Tata Chemicals Limited

A blue ink signature of Rajiv Chandan, consisting of stylized initials and a surname.

(Rajiv Chandan)
General Counsel & Company Secretary

Encl: As above

TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED

Bombay House 24 Homi Mody Street Mumbai 400 001

Tel 91 22 6665 8282 Fax 91 22 6665 8143 6665 8144 e-mail tatachemicals@tata.com www.tatachemicals.com

Tata Chemicals Limited
Regd. Office: Bombay House, 24 Homi Mody Street, Mumbai - 400 001

PART I

Standalone Audited Financial Results for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2012

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012
1 Income from operations						
a) Sales / Income from Operations (Note 1)	2478.05	1558.37	1999.57	4036.42	3612.82	8071.56
Less: Excise Duty	56.29	52.12	34.84	108.41	71.79	158.93
Net Sales/ Income from Operations	2421.76	1506.25	1964.73	3928.01	3541.03	7912.63
b) Other Operating Income	19.22	31.35	13.68	50.57	24.30	74.65
Total income from operations	2440.98	1537.60	1978.41	3978.58	3565.33	7987.28
2 Expenses						
a) Cost of materials consumed	809.93	315.43	716.58	1125.36	1346.90	2864.91
b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	817.41	235.23	679.20	1052.64	1123.85	2167.65
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(230.92)	126.26	(217.05)	(104.66)	(458.48)	(409.36)
d) Employee benefits expense	70.58	67.24	54.20	137.82	113.10	239.75
e) Power and Fuel	187.40	164.03	166.25	351.43	331.96	685.22
f) Freight and Forwarding Charges	163.43	129.60	104.15	293.03	207.38	478.98
g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	59.75	56.62	55.80	116.37	111.13	224.68
h) Other Expenses	290.90	276.23	210.16	567.13	411.84	885.51
Total Expenses (2a to 2h)	2168.48	1370.64	1769.29	3539.12	3187.48	7137.34
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	272.50	166.96	209.12	439.46	377.85	849.94
4 Other income						
a) Profit on sale of long term investments	-	-	30.51	-	30.51	51.23
b) Others	43.33	40.93	44.61	84.26	80.04	206.47
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	315.83	207.89	284.24	523.72	488.40	1107.64
6 Finance costs	49.26	56.91	50.69	106.17	97.88	210.19
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	266.57	150.98	233.55	417.55	390.52	897.45
8 Exceptional items:						
a) Exchange loss (net) on Foreign Currency Long Term Borrowings including revaluation thereof (Note 2)	24.63	61.52	47.27	86.15	52.63	84.34
b) Impairment of Assets	-	-	-	-	-	34.00
c) Compensation on Voluntary Retirement	-	0.09	0.99	0.09	2.29	2.38
d) Provision for Diminution in the Value of Long Term Investments	1.72	-	-	1.72	-	12.38
9 Profit from ordinary activities before Tax (7-8)	240.22	89.37	185.29	329.59	335.60	764.35
10 Tax Expense	66.99	21.24	47.67	88.23	87.15	177.75
11 Net Profit after Tax (9-10)	173.23	68.13	137.62	241.36	248.45	586.60
12 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value: ₹ 10 per Share)	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82
13 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves						4762.41
14 Earnings per Share (in ₹)						
- Basic	6.80*	2.67*	5.40*	9.47*	9.75*	23.03
- Diluted	6.80	2.67*	5.40*	9.47	9.75*	23.03
15 Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Note 4)				1.01	5.56	2.49
16 Interest Service Coverage Ratio (Note 4)				5.20	5.56	5.71
* Not Annualised						
See accompanying notes to the financial results						

PART II

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012
A Particulars of Shareholding						
1. Public Shareholding						
- Number of Shares	17,56,30,421	17,56,30,421	17,55,92,872	17,56,30,421	17,55,92,872	17,56,30,421
- Percentage of shareholding	68.94%	68.94%	68.93%	68.94%	68.93%	68.94%
2. Promoters and promoter group Shareholding						
a) Pledged/Encumbered						
- Number of Shares	7,69,276	7,69,276	7,69,276	7,69,276	7,69,276	7,69,276
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	0.97%	0.97%	0.97%	0.97%	0.97%	0.97%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	0.30%	0.30%	0.30%	0.30%	0.30%	0.30%
b) Non-encumbered						
- Number of Shares	7,83,56,581	7,83,56,581	7,83,94,130	7,83,56,581	7,83,94,130	7,83,56,581
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	99.03%	99.03%	99.03%	99.03%	99.03%	99.03%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	30.76%	30.76%	30.77%	30.76%	30.77%	30.76%

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012
B Investor Complaints	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	1
Received during the quarter	5
Disposed of during the quarter	6
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-



Tata Chemicals Limited
Standalone Audited Segmentwise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012
1 Segment Revenue						
a. Inorganic Chemicals	721.50	686.75	568.17	1408.25	1141.07	2409.12
b. Fertilisers (Note 3)	1644.49	674.68	1331.73	2319.17	2258.01	5233.12
c. Other Agri Inputs	61.23	131.19	72.37	192.42	155.86	297.15
d. Others	25.39	23.10	20.05	48.49	34.82	74.66
Less: Inter Segment	30.85	9.47	27.59	40.32	48.73	101.42
Total Segment Revenue	2421.76	1506.25	1964.73	3928.01	3541.03	7912.63
2 Segment Result						
a. Inorganic Chemicals	164.29	168.01	112.28	332.30	239.50	506.36
b. Fertilisers (Note 3)	166.72	43.53	131.53	210.25	204.03	440.97
c. Other Agri Inputs	7.91	4.30	4.29	12.21	12.48	11.27
d. Others	(9.95)	(7.93)	(9.87)	(17.88)	(21.15)	(73.31)
Total	328.97	207.91	238.23	536.88	434.86	885.29
Less:						
(i) Interest	49.26	56.91	50.69	106.17	97.88	210.19
(ii) Net Unallocated Expenditure/(Income)	39.49	61.63	2.25	101.12	1.38	(89.25)
Profit before Tax	240.22	89.37	185.29	329.59	335.60	764.35
3 Capital Employed						
a. Inorganic Chemicals	1636.29	1592.65	1345.20	1636.29	1345.20	1495.01
b. Fertilisers (Note 3)	2041.32	1380.85	750.04	2041.32	750.04	1444.19
c. Other Agri Inputs	23.53	133.53	92.18	23.53	92.18	52.58
d. Others	56.04	59.54	87.53	56.04	87.53	64.20
e. Unallocated	1501.38	1918.81	2714.15	1501.38	2714.15	1961.25
Total	5258.56	5085.38	4989.10	5258.56	4989.10	5017.23

Tata Chemicals Limited
Standalone Audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	As at 30th September, 2012	As at 31st March, 2012
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholder's funds		
(a) Share capital	254.82	254.82
(b) Reserves and surplus	5003.74	4762.41
Shareholder's funds	5258.56	5017.23
2 Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	1799.32	2202.57
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	66.89	88.67
(c) Other long term liabilities	48.68	57.48
(d) Long-term provisions	103.40	92.86
Non-current liabilities	2018.29	2441.58
3 Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	882.02	256.86
(b) Trade payables	1510.68	1727.21
(c) Other current liabilities	1295.28	1107.48
(d) Short-term provisions	8.74	324.23
Current liabilities	3696.72	3415.78
Total	10973.57	10874.59
B ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	2065.68	2075.41
(b) Non-current investments	4615.04	4613.62
(c) Long-term loans and advance	218.91	168.78
(d) Other non-current assets	21.53	35.65
Non-current assets	6921.16	6893.46
2 Current assets		
(a) Current investments	0.25	0.25
(b) Inventories	1648.63	1253.22
(c) Trade receivables	1632.42	1490.45
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	458.09	891.85
(e) Short-term loans and advances	219.83	254.85
(f) Other current assets	93.19	90.51
Current assets	4052.41	3981.13
Total	10973.57	10874.59

NOTES TO STANDALONE RESULTS:

1. During the quarter and half-year ended 30th September 2012, the Company has recognised subsidy income of ₹ 44.91 crores on Opening stock as on 1st April, 2011 of Raw Materials for Phosphatic and Potassic Fertilisers based on communication issued by Department of Fertilisers vide letter no. 23011/1/2010 – MPR (Pt) dated 22.08.12 with respect to earlier Office Memorandum dated 11th July, 2011 on mopping up of Subsidy increase under NBS Policy.
2. The Company had exercised the option granted vide notification F.No.17/133/2008/CL-V dated 29th December, 2011 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and accordingly, the exchange differences arising on revaluation of long term foreign currency monetary items have been recognised over the shorter of the loan repayment period and 31st March, 2020. The unamortised "Foreign Currency Monetary item Translation Difference Account" (FCMTDA) balance (net of tax) is as follows:

(₹ in crores)							
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012
1.	FCMTDA	71.93	150.46	63.86	71.93	63.86	81.72

3. For the quarter ended 30th June, 2012, operations at two units of Haldia Plant of the Company were suspended due to disruption in supplies of Phos Acid, which were subsequently resumed in July 2012.
4. Formula used for calculation of Ratios are as follows :
 - a) Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Profit before Depreciation, Interest and Tax / (Interest + Principal repayment of long term loans)
 - b) Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Profit before Depreciation, Interest and Tax / Interest
5. The previous period figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.
6. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors and the same have been audited by the Statutory Auditors.

TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED



RATAN N. TATA
CHAIRMAN

Place: Mumbai

Date: 9th November, 2012



Tata Chemicals Limited
Regd. Office: Bombay House, 24 Homi Mody Street, Mumbai - 400 001

PART I

Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2012

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012 (Audited)
1 Income from operations						
a) Sales / Income from Operations (Note 2)	4260.19	3090.89	3608.36	7351.08	6582.84	13894.30
Less: Excise Duty	94.68	70.00	68.52	164.68	119.33	239.19
Net Sales / Income from Operations	4165.51	3020.89	3539.84	7186.40	6463.51	13655.11
b) Other Operating Income	31.17	45.25	34.93	76.42	66.81	150.95
Total income from operations	4196.68	3066.14	3574.77	7262.82	6530.32	13806.06
2 Expenses						
a) Cost of materials consumed	1102.71	624.41	1051.94	1727.12	1935.63	3844.09
b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	865.56	251.00	702.63	1116.56	1181.26	2299.80
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(222.09)	56.95	(227.66)	(165.14)	(551.02)	(490.60)
d) Employee benefits expense	281.13	280.68	222.82	561.81	455.09	971.01
e) Power and Fuel	406.32	361.59	350.88	767.91	690.39	1438.81
f) Freight and Forwarding Charges	430.76	380.86	345.39	811.62	657.20	1396.11
g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	140.19	136.79	125.04	276.98	249.94	508.68
h) Other Expenses	670.87	615.88	450.57	1286.75	954.12	2017.24
Total Expenses (2a to 2h)	3675.45	2708.16	3021.61	6383.61	5572.61	11985.14
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	521.23	357.98	553.16	879.21	957.71	1820.92
4 Other Income						
a) Profit on sale of long term investments	-	-	30.51	-	30.51	51.36
b) Others	44.87	38.30	47.10	83.17	62.29	90.51
	44.87	38.30	77.61	83.17	92.80	141.87
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	566.10	396.28	630.77	962.38	1050.51	1962.79
6 Finance costs	114.44	124.36	101.56	238.80	195.10	427.00
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	451.66	271.92	529.21	723.58	855.41	1535.79
8 Exceptional Items:						
a) Exchange Loss (net) on Foreign Currency Long Term Borrowings including revaluation thereof (Note 3)	24.63	61.52	47.27	86.15	52.63	84.34
b) Impairment of Assets (Reversal)	(12.28)	-	-	(12.28)	-	48.45
c) Compensation on Voluntary Retirement	-	0.09	0.99	0.09	2.29	19.57
	12.35	61.61	48.26	73.96	54.92	152.36
9 Profit from ordinary activities before Tax (7-8) (Note 1)	439.31	210.31	480.95	649.62	800.49	1383.43
10 Tax Expense	115.83	45.04	135.69	160.87	199.15	343.92
11 Net Profit after tax (9-10) (Note 1)	323.48	165.27	345.26	488.75	601.34	1039.51
12 Share of loss of Associate	0.05	1.15	-	1.20	-	2.46
13 Minority Interest	66.66	56.53	69.83	123.19	126.04	199.46
14 Net Profit after taxes, share of loss of associate and minority interest (11-12-13) (Note 1)	256.77	107.59	275.43	364.36	475.30	837.59
15 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value : ₹ 10 per Share)	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82
16 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves						6163.17
17 Earnings - ₹ per Share (Note 1)						
- Basic	10.08*	4.22*	10.81*	14.30*	18.66*	32.88
- Diluted	10.08*	4.22*	10.81*	14.30*	18.66*	32.88
18 Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Note 7)				1.01	5.56	2.49
19 Interest Service Coverage Ratio (Note 7)				5.20	5.56	5.71
* Not Annualised						
See accompanying notes to the financial results						

g

Tata Chemicals Limited

PART II

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012 (Audited)
A: Particulars of Shareholding						
1. Public Shareholding						
- Number of Shares	17,56,30,421	17,56,30,421	17,55,92,872	17,56,30,421	17,55,92,872	17,56,30,421
- Percentage of shareholding	68.94%	68.94%	68.93%	68.94%	68.93%	68.94%
2. Promoters and promoter group Shareholding						
a) Pledged/Encumbered						
- Number of Shares	7,69,276	7,69,276	7,69,276	7,69,276	7,69,276	7,69,276
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	0.97%	0.97%	0.97%	0.97%	0.97%	0.97%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	0.30%	0.30%	0.30%	0.30%	0.30%	0.30%
b) Non-encumbered						
- Number of Shares	7,83,56,581	7,83,56,581	7,83,94,130	7,83,56,581	7,83,94,130	7,83,56,581
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	99.03%	99.03%	99.03%	99.03%	99.03%	99.03%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	30.76%	30.76%	30.77%	30.76%	30.77%	30.76%

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012
B Investor Complaints	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	1
Received during the quarter	5
Disposed of during the quarter	6
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-



Tata Chemicals Limited

Consolidated Unaudited Segmentwise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012 (Audited)
1 Segment Revenue						
a. Inorganic Chemicals (Note :5)	1910.22	1865.10	1638.20	3775.32	3177.87	6621.67
b. Fertilisers (Note :4)	1722.94	697.78	1416.02	2420.72	2441.79	5547.56
c. Other Agri Inputs	537.79	444.31	493.51	982.10	858.90	1513.42
d. Others	25.66	23.49	20.16	49.15	35.09	75.89
Less: Inter Segment	31.10	9.79	28.05	40.89	50.14	103.43
Total Segment Revenue	4165.51	3020.89	3539.84	7186.40	6463.51	13655.11
2 Segment Result						
a. Inorganic Chemicals (Note :5)	327.77	351.27	351.05	679.04	662.09	1242.79
b. Fertilisers (Note :4)	166.34	27.95	154.34	194.29	243.75	511.35
c. Other Agri Inputs	99.81	41.16	94.46	140.97	139.89	173.29
d. Others	(3.72)	(13.34)	(16.99)	(17.06)	(30.14)	(102.38)
Total	590.20	407.04	582.86	997.24	1015.59	1825.05
Less :						
(i) Interest	114.44	124.36	101.56	238.80	195.10	427.00
(ii) Net Unallocated Expenditure	36.45	72.37	0.35	108.82	20.00	14.62
Profit before Tax	439.31	210.31	480.95	649.62	800.49	1383.43
3 Capital Employed						
a. Inorganic Chemicals (Note :5)	10133.35	10490.28	8847.88	10133.35	8847.88	9586.81
b. Fertilisers (Note :4)	2297.73	1645.07	1086.26	2297.73	1086.26	1723.72
c. Other Agri Inputs	1108.69	1138.30	1070.56	1108.69	1070.56	1002.68
d. Others	139.58	126.66	164.80	139.58	164.80	125.71
e. Unallocated	(6212.06)	(5956.24)	(4415.18)	(6212.06)	(4415.18)	(5572.84)
Total	7467.29	7444.07	6754.32	7467.29	6754.32	6866.08

Tata Chemicals Limited
Consolidated Unaudited Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	As at 30th September, 2012	As at 31st March, 2012 (Audited)
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholder's funds		
(a) Share capital	254.82	254.82
(b) Reserves and Surplus	6719.79	6163.17
Shareholders's funds	6974.61	6417.99
2 Minority Interest	492.68	448.09
3 Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	5309.28	5484.54
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	90.04	101.80
(c) Other Long term liabilities	340.39	365.14
(d) Long-term provisions	1053.09	1047.15
Non-current liabilities	6792.80	6998.63
4 Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	1152.32	461.59
(b) Trade payables	2427.34	2664.07
(c) Other current liabilities	1722.83	1630.27
(d) Short-term provisions	184.47	496.75
Current liabilities	5486.96	5252.68
Total	19747.05	19117.39
B ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	5048.77	4943.64
(b) Goodwill on consolidation	6602.97	6358.74
(c) Non-current investments	607.38	606.39
(d) Deferred tax assets (net)	130.82	134.31
(e) Long-term loans and advances	384.81	368.37
(f) Other non-current assets	194.87	200.65
Non-current assets	12969.62	12612.10
2 Current assets		
(a) Current investments	13.44	3.27
(b) Inventories	2338.72	1863.24
(c) Trade receivables	2674.36	2310.68
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	1205.30	1678.03
(e) Short-term loans and advances	406.30	487.17
(f) Other current assets	139.31	162.90
Current assets	6777.43	6505.29
Total	19747.05	19117.39

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS:

- The actuarial gains and losses on the funds for employee benefits (pension plans) of the overseas subsidiaries have been accounted in "Reserves and Surplus" in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles applicable and followed in the respective country of incorporation. The Management is of the view that due to volatility and structure of the overseas pension funds, it is not considered practicable to adopt a common accounting policy and deviation is as permitted by Accounting Standard 21 – Consolidated Financial Statements. Had the practice of recognising the actuarial gains and losses of pension plans of the overseas subsidiaries in the Statement of Consolidated Profit and Loss been followed, the consolidated Net Profit before tax and Net Profit after tax of the Group would have been lower by amounts as per table below:

₹ in crores)							
Sr. No.	Impact on :	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012 (Audited)
1.	Consolidated Net Profit before tax	33.45	23.87	44.64	57.32	66.72	180.18
2.	Consolidated Net Profit after tax	25.35	14.47	33.20	39.82	49.70	157.16

The Statutory Auditors have invited attention to this Note in their review report.

- During the quarter and half-year ended 30th September 2012, the Company has recognised subsidy income of ₹ 44.91 crores on Opening stock as on 1st April, 2011 of Raw Materials for Phosphatic and Potassic Fertilisers based on communication issued by Department of Fertilisers vide letter no. 23011/1/2010 – MPR (Pt) dated 22.08.12 with respect to earlier Office Memorandum dated 11th July, 2011 on mopping up of Subsidy increase under NBS Policy.
- The Company had exercised the option granted vide notification F.No.17/133/2008/CL-V dated 29th December, 2011 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and accordingly, the exchange differences arising on revaluation of long term foreign currency monetary items have been recognised over the shorter of the loan repayment period and 31st March, 2020. The unamortised "Foreign Currency Monetary item Translation Difference Account" (FCMTDA) balance (net of tax) is as follows:

₹ in crores)							
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012
1.	FCMTDA	71.93	150.46	63.86	71.93	63.86	81.72

- For the quarter ended 30th June, 2012, operations at two units of Haldia Plant of the Company were suspended due to disruption in supplies of Phos Acid, which were subsequently resumed in July 2012.
- During the quarter ended 30th June, 2012, operations at Magadi Plant of Tata Chemicals Magadi Limited, Kenya, had been partially affected due to flooding caused by heavy rains.
- The standalone audited financial results of the Company for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2012 are as follows:

₹ in crores)							
	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012	
Turnover (net of excise)	2421.76	1506.25	1964.73	3928.01	3541.03	7912.63	
Profit before Tax	240.22	89.37	185.29	329.59	335.60	764.35	
Net Profit after Tax	173.23	68.13	137.62	241.36	248.45	586.60	

7. Ratios are based on standalone financial results. Formula used for calculation of ratios are as follows:
- a) Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Profit before Depreciation, Interest and Tax / (Interest + Principal repayment of long term loans)
 - b) Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Profit before Depreciation, Interest and Tax / Interest
8. The standalone financial results of the Company are available for investors at www.tatachemicals.com, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com.
9. The previous period figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.
10. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors and the same have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors.

TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED



RATAN N. TATA
CHAIRMAN



Place: Mumbai
Date: 9th November, 2012

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED

1. We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone Financial Results ("the Statement") of **TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED** ("the Company") for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2012 being submitted by the Company pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges. This Statement has been prepared on the basis of the related interim financial statements, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit of the related interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard (AS-25) on Interim Financial Reporting notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
2. We conducted our audit of the Statement in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement is free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and the disclosures in the Statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and the significant estimates made by the Management, as well as evaluating the overall Statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:
 - (i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges and
 - (ii) gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information of the Company for the half year ended 30th September, 2012.



Deloitte Haskins & Sells

4. Further, we also report that we have traced from the details furnished by the Registrar, the number of shares as well as the percentage of shareholding in respect of the aggregate amount of public shareholding, pledged / encumbered shares and non-encumbered shares of promoter and promoter group shareholders, in terms of Clause 35 of the Listing Agreements and the particulars relating to the undisputed investor complaints.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS**
Chartered Accountants
(Registration No. 117366W)



B. P. Shroff
(Partner)
(Membership No. 34382)

MUMBAI, 9th November, 2012

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results ("the Statement") of **TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED** ("the Company"), its subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities (the Company, its subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities constitute "the Group") and its share of the loss of the associate company for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2012. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial results based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. The Statement includes the results of the following entities for the half year ended 30th September, 2012:

Name of Entities
<u>Subsidiaries</u>
Rallis India Limited
Rallis Chemistry Exports Limited
Metahelix Life Sciences Limited
Dhaanya Seeds Limited
Homefield International Private Limited, Mauritius
Bio Energy Venture - 1 (Mauritius) Private Limited, Mauritius
Homefield Private UK Limited, United Kingdom
Tata Chemicals Africa Holdings Limited, United Kingdom
Tata Chemicals South Africa (Pty) Limited, South Africa
Tata Chemicals Magadi Limited, United Kingdom
Magadi Railway Company Limited, Kenya
Homefield 2 UK Limited, United Kingdom
Tata Chemicals (Europe) Holdings Limited, United Kingdom

Deloitte

Haskins & Sells

Cheshire Salt Holdings Limited, United Kingdom
Cheshire Salt Limited, United Kingdom
British Salt Limited, United Kingdom
Brinefield Storage Limited, United Kingdom
Cheshire Cavity Storage 2 Limited, United Kingdom
Cheshire Compressor Limited, United Kingdom
Irish Feeds Limited, United Kingdom
New Cheshire Salt Works Limited, United Kingdom
Brunner Mond Group Limited, United Kingdom
Tata Chemicals Europe Limited, United Kingdom
Brunner Mond B.V., Netherlands
Brunner Mond Generation Company Limited, United Kingdom
Brunner Mond Limited, United Kingdom
Northwich Resource Management Limited, United Kingdom
Gusiute Holdings (UK) Limited, United Kingdom
Valley Holding Inc., United States of America
Tata Chemicals North America Inc., United States of America
General Chemicals International Inc., United States of America
General Chemicals (Great Britain) Limited, United Kingdom
NHO Canada Holdings Inc., United States of America
General Chemical Canada Holding Inc., Canada
TCSAP Holdings, United States of America
TCSAP LLC. , United States of America
Tata Chemicals (Soda Ash) Partners, United States of America
GCSAP Canada Inc., Canada
Tata Chemicals Asia Pacific Pte. Limited, Singapore
Grown Energy Zambeze Holdings Private Limited, Mauritius
Grown Energy (Proprietary) Limited, South Africa
Grown Energy Zambeze Limitada, Mozambique
<u>Jointly Controlled Entities</u>
Khet-Se Agriproduce India Private Limited
Kemax B.V., Netherlands
The Block Salt Company Limited, United Kingdom
Alcad, United Kingdom
Natronx Technologies LLC, United States of America
JOil(S) Pte. Ltd., Singapore
Indo Maroc Phosphore S.A., Morocco
<u>Associate</u>
EPM Mining Ventures Inc., Canada



Deloitte

Haskins & Sells

4. Without qualifying our report, we invite attention to Note 1 of the Statement regarding the accounting of actuarial gains and losses on employee pension funds of overseas subsidiaries in "Reserves and Surplus" in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles applicable in the country of incorporation for the reasons stated therein, as against such gains and losses being accounted in the Statement of Consolidated Profit and Loss as per the Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Had the Group followed the practice of recognising such gains and losses in the Statement of Consolidated Profit and Loss as per the Indian GAAP, the consolidated net profit before tax and net profit after tax of the Group, for the periods stated above would have been lower by the following amounts:

(₹ in crores)

Sr. No.	Impact on :	Quarter ended 30th September, 2012	Quarter ended 30th June, 2012	Quarter ended 30th September, 2011	Half-year ended 30th September, 2012	Half-year ended 30th September, 2011	Year ended 31st March, 2012 (Audited)
1.	Consolidated Net Profit before tax	33.45	23.87	44.64	57.32	66.72	180.18
2.	Consolidated Net Profit after tax	25.35	14.47	33.20	39.82	49.70	157.16

5. The Statement reflects the Group's share of Total Assets (Net) of ₹ 652.60 crores as at 30th September, 2012, Revenues of ₹ 578.58 and ₹ 1,159.11 crores and Net loss of ₹ 2.54 crores and Net profit of ₹ 18.15 crores for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2012 respectively, relating to twenty-two subsidiaries and two jointly controlled entities whose results have been reviewed by other auditors and whose reports have been considered by us in submitting our report. Accordingly, our assurance on the Statement in so far as it relates to the amounts included in respect of these subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities is based solely on the reports of such other auditors which have been furnished to us.
6. The financial results of six subsidiaries and three jointly controlled entities which reflect the Group's share of Total Assets (Net) of ₹ 301.05 crores as at 30th September, 2012, Revenue of ₹ 79.87 crores and ₹ 103.42 crores and Net loss of ₹ 88.11 crores and ₹ 122.64 crores for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2012 respectively, have not been reviewed by their respective auditors. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net loss of an associate of ₹ 0.05 crores and ₹ 1.20 crores for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2012, which has not been reviewed by its auditor.



Deloitte Haskins & Sells

- 18 of 18
7. Based on our review and read with our comments in paragraphs 4 and 5 above and subject to our comments in paragraph 6 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards referred to in Section 211 (3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 and other recognised accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the stock exchanges, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
 8. Further, we also report that we have traced from the details furnished by the Registrar, the number of shares as well as the percentage of shareholding in respect of the aggregate amount of public shareholding, pledged / encumbered shares and non-encumbered shares of promoter and promoter group shareholders, in terms of Clause 35 of the Listing Agreements and the particulars relating to the undisputed investor complaints.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS
Chartered Accountants
(Registration No. 117366W)



B. P. Shroff
(Partner)
(Membership No. 34382)

MUMBAI, 9th November, 2012